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A SOGDIAN COLONY IN INNER MONGOLIA

BY

EDWIN G. PULLEYBLANK

The men of Sogdiana, says the New T"ang History, ““have gone
wherever profit is to be found”.?Y) Pre-eminently traders, but
also carriers of arts and crafts and of new religions, they travelled
and settled not only along the trade routes of Central Asia but also
deep in the interior of China and among the nomads of the steppes.
Much of this, for instance their important civilizing influence
among the Uigurs, is already known. What does not seem to be
known at all in the west, and only very imperfectly among Far
Eastern scholars ¥), is the part they played among the Northern
Turks who preceded the Uigurs. Later these partially Turkicized
Sogdians formed a colony on the northern Chinese frontier whose
unexpected and fascinating story I propose to tell.

When the Turks (T’u-chiieh) abruptly appeared at the middle
of the sixth century, destroyed the power of the Jou-jan, and

went on with the co-operation of the Persians to wipe out the
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1) ﬁ ﬁ’fi’ E % x £ , HTS 221B.1.a.

. &

2) In 1923 T. Haneda Z7] {f] pointed out some of the most Impartant evidence of £
Sogdian presence and infiluence among the Northern Turks (Shinagahs 3, 1923, pp. 319-333). g".
Kuwabara S5 [T in his article Zwi-T4 jidai ni Skina ni raijd skila s.iikijin i tswite E
(Shinaga®yu ronsd in honeur of T. Naitd ﬁ ﬁ » TOKYD, 1926, pp. 565-660) and Hsiang E

Ta fﬁ] ﬁ% in T’ang-tas Ch'ang-an yid Rsi-yi wen-ming, Peking, x933, bave contributed _
further items. Ch'en Vink'o [ §iF 4% bas independently discussed the matter ia
T ang-tai cheng-chsk shilk skn-lun kao, Chungking 1944 and Shanghasi xg47.
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318 EDWIN G. PULLEYBLANK

Hephthalite kingdom further south, they became overlords of
Sogdiana. Sogdian merchant interests soon persuaded the Turkish

qaghan of the importance of the silk trade and a Sogdian, Maniach,

- Was In charge of embassies in this connection from the Turkish

ruler to Persia and to Byzantium. Chavannes has already pointed
this out and in addition has provided evidence from Byzantine
sources of faint Christian influences exerted, presumably by
Sogdians, on Turkish soldiers serving in Sogdiana. !) But Sogdian
association with the Turks went far beyond such quite external
relations between the subject people and its conquerors. We find

evidence in fact that what must have been considerable numbers

‘of them lived at the court of the gaghan, not of the Western Turks

who controlled Sogdiana, but of the Northern Turks in present
Mongoha.

Some achieved positions of great influence. An early example
is found in the story of An Suichia %¢ 3 3¥m who lived at
the court of Tu-lan Y # Qaghan, one of the rival chiefs of the
Northern Turks at the end of the sixth century, and became the
paramour of his Chinese consort. This lady was a princess of the
Ch’en dyhasty. After Sui put an end to Ch’en, she and her lover
conspired with a Chinese émigré against the new regime. In 592
a Sul ambassador who was visiting the gaghan revealed to Tu-lan
his wife’s guilty conduct. An Sui-chia and the Chinese émigre were
handed over to the Chinese for execution. 3)

There can be no doubt that An Sui-chia was a Sogdian. He
is called a ‘hu-jen’ P A and from about this time the word ju

" ‘barbarian’ becomes specialized to mean the Iranian peoples of

. Central Asia, or even specifically the Sogdians, as opposed to

- X} E. Chavannm; Documents sur les Tou-kine (Turks) occidentasy, St. Petersburg, 1903,

PP- 234-23% and 245. |
2} TCTC 178, K'ai-huang 13/7/-; Swi-shs 5I (biography of Chang-sun Sheng). Sui-chia

was anciently pronounced zwi-ka.
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Turkish or, Mongol speaking peoples. We do find it used, it is

true, in a wider sense in vague literary expressions for barbarians
in general and occasionally, usually in combination, to refer

specifically to other peoples. Thus the Khitan are sometimes

called chieh-hu Y5 $8 (or jung-chieh =513 75, huchich $ 35

etc.). Used as in the present case, however, without any quali-

fication and in implied contrast to T'u-chiich, hu certainly means
Central Asiatic, 1) |

The surname An removes any last doubt of the significance of

hu. An, which in the T'ang dynasty was the Chinese name for

1) In earlier times ku was used particularly to refer to the Hsiung-nu. Occasional sur-
vivals of this usage can be found in the Sui dynasty and even later. Thus the T u-chieh
themselves, the successors of the Hsiung-nu, are on one or two occasions referred to as ks
Cf. TFYK 984.18.b and 990.16.a referring to the years 583 and $82; Swi-skw ch. 1 also reads
‘hw’ but TCTC 175, Chih-te x/8/ jem-ww and T ai-chieh 14/12/ 3s-yu reads ‘T’u-chich’. See
alﬁopage 326 note 3. The later usage is shown clearly in many examples in Chavannes, op.
cit., see index under kon. See a'so Pelliot, T"oung Pao, 1923, p. 109, n. 2.

Chiek-hu, jung-chich, etc., are simply compounds of two words meaning tarbarians—
cf. jung-ts, fan-i, etc., etc. Chich originally meant a Hsiung-nu tribe which formed one of
the ‘Five Barbarians’ ( g J) of the 4th century A.D. in north China. It was used in
various combinations as a literary expression for the Khitan at the time of their invasions
of Ho-pei in 696-697 (CTS 93.2.b, biography of T’ang Hsiu-ching; Chang Yen-bung cki 11,

L LEL S3T F T i

Tnpuakasn p. 283.3).
Lateritwasumdsimﬁm!ytnrﬂutotherehhunﬂuhnh&huhhmpmhﬂy

du.eintheﬁ:stphcemainiymmehctthatthemb&mhmthem-mthmﬁm .

of the Khitan, though the fact that An Lu-shan was a Aw in the restricted sense and had
many A& under him myahohwcbemafactu-inincreasingthemydthem-
bination chseh-kn. Inomtntmmingtmmnﬂrtheendofthembdﬁmdiﬁinn&om-
pounds seems to have become equivalent to the simple &% ‘Sogdian®, or at least ‘Central
Asiatic’ (Chi-men chi-luan ﬁ M £ Bl aquoted in Trw-chih Pung-chien A'wo-i 212,
Shang-yian 2/3/-). This does not mean that it meant ‘Sogdian’ earlier when referring to the
Khitan invasions, as Ch’en Yin-k'o supposes. His argument is based on a supposed con-
nection betwoen chsed-ks and che-chish m ;E. which also occurs once or twice re-
ferring to some of An Lu-shan’s soldiers. But che-chish is a transcription of the Iranian word
chdkar (see Appendix) and in spite of the fact that in two passages referring to the same
emtmmmumdwmmmmmmhﬂlmﬂhm
throne has substituted the more litenrycﬁlbhmcmotptﬂymhthemm
(Mang-ias cheng-chik sAih shu-lun kao, pp. u-nmdu} See also p. 328, note ¢ on Ch"i-hu.
T'oune Pao XLI | ex
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320 EDWIN G. PULLEYBLANK

Bukhard, was commonly adopted by natives of that region as a
surname when they came to China. The Sogdians were known col-
lectively as the ‘Hu of the Nine Surnames' (Chiu-hsing Hu jL t
M). The significance of the ‘Nine Surnames’ is not quite clear, p
but at least we find the following used by Sogdians in China:
K'ang Jjf (Samarkand), An #¢ (Bukhara), Shih g (Tashkend), -
Shih ﬁ (Kish), Mi % (Maimargh), Ts'20 ¥ (Kabiidhan) and |
Ho 4 (Kushadniya). 1) All of these.sﬁmémes except Mi can havea |

e P

1) HTS 221B.1.a says under K'ang {Samarkand):' “The rulers have the surname (hsingy =
Wen. They were originally Yiieh-chih men, Earlier they lved in the city of Chao-wu nortd -
of the Ch'i-lien {mountains]. They were overtbhrown by the T'u-chileh and moving south-
wards along the Ts'ung-ling, possessed this country. The branch lines [of the royal house] -
became separate kings, namely An, Ts'ao, Shih E , Mi, Ho, Huo-hsiin {Khwarizm),
Wu-ti (Anc. pron.: mgu-d'i) and Shih E . [Together with K'ang] they are commonly
called the ‘Nine Surnames’. They all have the surmame (shié) Chao-wu." F* #f {8 . -

KA KA TSRS E AR R 8 R %€ B AT e
Mk OARN EE2ETEHXHY
HEHXHAHEHKFHRME L. it &1L

ﬁ. E E ﬂa ﬂ " The parallel passage in Sui-shs 83.5.a reads: “Their kings
originally had the surname Wen. They were Yiiech-chih men. They formerly lived in the
city of Chao-wu north of the Ch'i-lien Mountains. Because they were overthrown by the
Hsiung-nu they went west across the Ts'ung-ling and possessed this country. The branch
lines [of the royal house] all became separate kings and so all the countries surrounding
K’ang have the surname Chao-wu to show that they do not forget their origin .... It is
known as a strong country. Most of the countries of the western regions submit to it. Mi,

Shih E , Ts’ao, Ho, An, Lesser An (Kharghin), Na-se-po (Nakhshab), Wu-na-ho (Anc.
pron.: uo-ni-yat), Mu (Anc. pron.: mjuk), are subject to it.”’ a I $ ﬁ ﬁ_

A Ath. HEMELARHAK B IR
Freg mpAEA EHEAHE XE&42E &

U BABE FXEX
mEEBEZIELZ KH

=

e o

3 ALXBALXBEAME KR HIBE
DR EEW > . Cf. Pei-shih 97.15.b. Wei-shu 102.12.b contains this

ﬂmﬂ text. Hirth assumed that this Wei-shw text dated from near the beginning of the
Wei dynasty in 437. This would in any case be unjustifiable, but in fact it is clear that the
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non-Sogdian origin but, particularly in the case of An and K’ang,
we can usually suspect Sogdian origin when we find these sur-

Wei-shy has been supplemented from the Pei-shik, which in its turn was based on the
Sui-shu (see Ssu-k'u ch’lian-shu tsung-mu 45.11.a). It is important to point out this old

‘error because it has been taken over by others, e.g. the Encyclopedia of Islar., article

Samarkand. (See Marquart, Die Chronologie der alttiirkischen Inschriften, p. $8.)
These passages have given rise to a good deal of conjecture. It has been assumed too

~ readily that the list of nine countries which were subject to K’ang in Sui were somehow

connected with the ‘Nine Surnames’ of the Hsin T ang-shs and attempts have been made
to ctiminate one of them so that with K'ang they would make the total nine. In fact there

: % 'is no mention in the Sui-shx text of ‘Nine Surnames’. Sui-shu does say that K'ang’s neigh-
- bouring states were ruled by kings of the same Chao-wu family. As the Hsis Tang-shs

appears to connect the ‘Nine Surnames’ so closely to the Chao-wu name, it might seem

- natural to suppose that the ‘Nine Surnames’ existed also in Sui times and to try to identify

them with nine states mentioned in the Swi-shs. But this immediately raises a host of
difficulties. Besides the nine countries submitted to K'ang, two more — Ferghana and

Ts'ao g (a country north of the Ts'ung-ling)—are mentioned in the Swi-skx as having
the Chao-wu surname. Shih E (Tashkend) is not included in the Swi-sks list, et it is

- one of the Ordos Sogdian surnames (see below), which must date from Sui times. The

arguments that have been advanced for picking a particular nine and eliminating the others
seem arbitrary (see Marquart, op. cil,, p. 60; Shiratori, Keleti szemle, 1902, pp. 122-123
and AMem. of the Res. Dept. of the Toyé Bunko, 1928, p. 102 f1.).

The whole argument is greatly weakened when we realize that the Hsin Teng-sks cannot
in fact be relied upon as evidence that there was any connection between Chao-wu and the
‘Nine Surnames’. It should already be obvious that the Hsin T ang-sks is largely based oo
the Sui-shw. If we bring into account the texts of the T"ung-fien and the Chis T ang-skwm, the

evolution of the text becomes even clearer. T ung-fiem 193.1.a has: x I E

.. BEAKHR ERES RHEW
HEAA2E RALEAEHRAEA ...t
Swi-shu). . ... Hajl-ﬂ Eﬁﬂﬂilﬂﬂﬂiﬁ O
xﬁmmnCTSIQB'IS"‘M:xIﬁﬁE'---%m
e WANEA EANN. HEESURR
ﬁ it . xm*mn We see that the editor of this passage in the T ung-tien

merely copied the words of the Swi-skw but rearranged them on the assumption that
the nine states subject to K'ang were identical with the states of the Chao-wu surname.

The Chiu T'ang-shu was based independently on the Swi-skw which it abridged, notably
omitting the list of subject states. The Hsin T ang-shs adopted many of the changes of

wording introduced by the Chiw T'ang-shw but retained the characters :jp;;k EE ., thas
showing that its editor referred back either to the T ung-fiem or to the Swi-shu. He also
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names occurring in texts of the T'ang period. The occurrence of

e o —

inserted the passage: E -&‘- ¢ Ve % jL ﬂ: , thus substituting a new list for the one
contained in the Tuny-tien. |

There is nothing to tell us the source of this addition. There is certainly nothing to assure
us that the editor of the Hsin T ang-shw had any good grounds for inserting it where he
drd and identifying his nine sumames with the countries of the Chao-wu kings. In view

of the patchwork methods of the Chinese historians in general and the composite nature

of the Hsinm T ang-sky in particular, it is at Ieast as hikely that he arbitrarily inscried a quit& '

unrelated list. Other cases are knownp tn which misconceptions have been introduced into
the Hsin T ang-shu by just such arbitrary interpceetations of the editors.

I know of no occurrence of the term ‘Nine Surnames' in any forn, referring to Sogdians,
before the eighth century. The earhest case 1 know reiers to the Ordos Sogdians who are

called the ‘Nine Hu' in one text relating to the events of 721 {see p. 337, note4). The date of the

list in the H T Stext is of course unknown, but I should think it unlikely that it was before
the eighth century. It is also noteworthy that apurt from the HTS text all occuwrrences |

of the cxpression that have been noted refer to Sogdians on the Chinese frontier, not in their

native land. Besides the cases mentioned in the present article referring to the Ordos colony, -

the expression is used of Sogdians living under the protection of the Uigurs at Ch'ang-an
(see Appendix) and of a certain An Men-wu -ﬁ ﬁ % (Anc. pron.: muan-mjudt; or
‘gate goods'?) who was a leader in a revolt at Liang ‘;ﬁ Chou in Kansu in 757 (in support

of An Lu-shan’s rebellion ?) (TCTC 219, Chih-te 2/1/ ping-yin). This may be explained by
the comparative rarity of any need to refer to the Sogdians of Sogdiana. On the other hand

it suggests that the expression may not have been indigenous to Sogdiana at all, but may

have been applied by the Chinesce to Sogdians in China because of the Chinese surnames
they adopted. Seven of the nine surnames mentioned by the Hsin T'ang-shu actually occur

in Chinese sources applied to Sogdians (see Kuwabara and Hsiang Ta), and An and K'ang '

are even found in Sogdian script (W. B. Henning, BSOAS XI1I (1948), p. 603). It is true
that the two double surnames Huo-hsiin and Wu-ti are not found, which may weaken this

hypothesis a little.

The expressions Chiu-/u JU, Jif and Chiu-ksing-fu Jt ¥k fF sometimes found
referring to the Ordos Sogdians (or to a part of them) are mysterious. Fu suggests an ad-
ministrative arrangement. Is it possible that the Chinese organization of the Ordos colony
in the eighth century had something to do with the origin or at least with the propagation
of the expression ‘Nine Sumnam~s’? After all the expression is first found in connection with
them. I sho.id not however wish to venture any definite answer to this question. (See p. 341,
note 2 and p. 345, note 2).

Since there is no need to connect the “Nine Surnames’ with Chao-wu, I need not enter
into the vexed question of the interpretation of that term (sec Marquart, op. cil., pp. 65-71;
Chavannes, op. c¢if., p- 312; Shiratori, Mem. of the Res. Dept. of the Toyo Bunko 2 (1928),
p. 102 f1.). If Radloff and Marquart are right {(pace Thomsen) in connecting Chao-wu (Anc.
pron.: téjdu-miju) with fub of the alti Cub Sovdag {:-!' the Orkhon iascriptions, it is even more
difficult to think of the ‘Nine Surnames’, which are contemporary and thcr than the ‘Six
Cub’, as referring to the Chao-wu states.
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,_ ~concerning the situation among the Turks, alleged as one reason
w - for expecting their imminent defeat that Hsieh-li’s own people
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any of them together with the ethnic description Au may be taken
as a certain indication of Sogdian origin.

The main evidence for the importance of Sogdians among the
Northern Turks comes from the time of Hsieh-li, the last gaghan
of the first empire, who was captured by the Chinese in 630. Before

~the Chinese gave him the coup de grice, his pmﬁer had been collaps-
- .ing from within. In 629 the Chinese governor of Tai 4& Chou
(modern Tai Hsien in northern Shansi), in 2 memorial to the throne

| were resentful of the high favour shown to the hu at their expense. 1)
~ Only a summary of this memorial appears to exist, but it evidently
b formed the basis for the following statement of the T’ung-tien and

~ the Old T’ang History: “Hsieh-li entrusted everything to the
various Au# and put his own people at a distance. The ku are
- grasping and presumptuous and by nature uncertain and change-
 able. So the laws were multiplied and the army was put into
motion year after year. The people of the nation (i.e. the Turks)
resented it and the tribes deserted.” %)

These hu were not merely a few isolated individuals: they
formed a separate ‘tribe’ (pu [f). We are told that Hsieh-li’s
- nephew, T'u-li Qaghan, the second most important person among
the Northern Turks at that time, had, before receiving the dignity
of gaghan and being made governor of the Khitan and Mo-ho
#K R, been governor successively ot the Sir Tardus (Hsieh-
yen-t'o), the Hisi zﬂ;‘ the He §], and the Hu-hsieh i} B

—

x) CTS 68.2.b, biography of
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324 EDWIN G. PULLEYBLANK

(@ Tolas tribe). ') Ample confirmation will appear presently for the
assumption that this ‘“Hu pu’ consisted of Sogdians.

The ‘&’ K'ang Su-mi m ﬁ m‘ who, when Hsieh-li's end was
near in 630, surrendered to the Chinese brihging with him members
of the Sui royal house who had taken refuge with the Turks, must
have been one of the favoured Au.3) That same year when the
defecated Turks were settled :ﬂung the Chinese {rontier in ‘pro-
tected’ (chi-m: §i ﬁ ) prefectures runder'Chinese administration,
“K'ang Su” (evidently a mistake for K’ang Su-mi) was made

Governor of Pei-an J{; %‘ Tu-tu-fu 3), one of the eight divisions

that were set up. %) Since it was the normal practice to make e

1) HTS 215A.9.b. . :

2) CTS 194A.4.b; T'ung-tien 197.5.a; TCTC 103, C-hm-kuan 4/1/-. The T ung-chien also
tells how a ‘surrendered hw’ tried to accuse certain Chinese of having plotted with the
former Sui empress. Professor Henning suggests that Su-mi (Anc.: suo-mjét) may possibly
represent *Swmif, borrowed from the Middie Indian Sumitta = Skr. Sumifra, a common
name. Another individual case of a Sogdian chieftain who submitted with the Turks in 630
is that of An T'u-han ¢ JBj! $JF (Anc. pron: tuat (or K'uat)- yin), who came over with
5,000 tribesmen and was made prefect (fs’e-shik) of Wel ﬁ Chou. (This Wei Chou was
presumably a “small prefecture” (hsiao-ckou) under one of the fu-fu-fu set up in the Ordos
(Pei-an Chou ?]. It cannot have been the Wei Chou established near present Li-fan ﬂ ﬁ
. Szechwan in 624 from surrendered White Dog Chriang [} ¢ 5 ) This family is
explicitly stated to have come from An-hsi. T'u-han’s father Wu-huan ,% ﬁ. (Anc.
pron.: “uo- yuan) held the office of hsiek-li-'u-fa under the Turks. One of his grandsons, An
Ssu-kung ﬂ ﬁ , was Prefect of Lu Chou, one of the Six Hu Prefectures (see below).
This shows that in at least one instance a Chinese official was not in charge of one of these
prefectures. See Ch'iian T’ang-wen 435.53, T'ang Wei Chou Ts'c-shih An Hou Shen-tao p3
by Li Chih-yiian $ i ﬁ . cf. Hsiang Ta, op. cit., p. 17.

3} TCTC 193, Chen-kuan 46! jen-yin. |

4) CTS 194A.7.a says, “'In the territory of Shuo-fang m ji , from Yu m Chou
(present Peking) to Ling ﬁ Chou (south-west of present Ling-wu ft Hsien in Ning-
hsia), were established the four prefectures (fu-fu-fu) of Shun m Chou, Yu ﬁ Chou,
Hua fb Chou and Ch'ang E Chou. In addition Hsich-li's territory (the Ordos) was
divided into six prefectures. On the left was established Ting-hsiang E ﬂ Protectorate
(fu-hu-fu) and on the right Yun-chung % [.F Protectorate to govern his tribes’.
This would seem to mean that ten prefectures altogether were established. With minor
variations the same passage appears in T'ung-fien 197.6.0; TCTC 193, Chen-Kuan 4/4/
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barbarian chiefs governors of their owa tribes, we may suppose
that K'ang Su-mi was in charge of the su who had been among the
Turks. The exact location of Pei-an Tu-tu-fu cannot be determined,
but it was onc of the six fu-fu-fu in the Ordos region within the
loop of the Yellow River. 1)

The decision to settle the former enemy in the Ordos, so close
to the capital, had been strongly opposed by many persons in

| 630 ?), and after an ‘incident’ in 639, a member of the Turkish
% ‘toyal house, A-shih-na Ssu-mo [ 8B IR y::A g , was made

| +_ gaghan and ordered to take “‘the Turks and the hu who had settled in

“the various prefectures” (€ B & & 7F 3& W E-S € 2

- .north across the Yellow River. 3) Ssu-mo was hard pressed by the
~ Sir Tardu$, who had taken over the old grazing grounds of the
. Turks, and moreover was unable to control his own people. In
. 643 (or 644) they revolted against him. They asked and received
. permission to return to the Ordos. Ssu-mo himself had to flee to
Ch’ang-an for safety. 4) It is interesting to note that Ssu-mo

wu-hsii and Chen-kuan cheng-yao 9.20.a. HTS 43B4.a, however, states that only four

additional prefectures were established in the Ordos, namely Pei-k'ai [JJ] , Pei-aing E :
Pei-an ﬁ‘-.md Pei-fu ﬁ Moreover, in recarding the appointments made im 630, the

prefecture system but was originally over the Turks. According to CT'S 38.15.a, b Pei-k’ai
Chou was changed to Hua Chou in 633 and Ch’ang Chou was not established until that
year. This makes a total of six prefectures in the Ordos inciwding two of the first four
mentioned.

1) See also the Appendix regarding another group of Sogdians who came ower to the
Chinese from the Turks in 630. |

2) See the discussion reported in T umg-fien 197.6.2,b; CTS 194A.6.a b; Chen-duan
cheng-yao 9.18.a fi.; TCTC 193, Chen-kuan 4/4/ wwu-Asi.

3) CTS 3.5.b; TCTC 195, Chen-kuan 13/7/ Remg-hsii; Chen-kusn cheng-yoo 9.21.b:
CTS 194A.7.b; T'ung-tien 197.6.b.

4) CTS 194A.8.a and T'wng-tiem 197.7.a date this in 643 but TCTC 197, end of Chen-
kuan 18, dates it in 644. TCTC 196, Chen-kuan 18/1/ i-has and 13/ pem-shem record how
earlier Ssu-mo had, when threatened by the Sir Tardus, been permitted to bring his people
tetnporarily south of the Yellow River and even south of the Great Wall
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probably had Sogdian blood. We are told that he looked like a
A and not like a Turk.!) Under Hsieh-li this had prevented him
from exercising the military functions usually given to royal
princes. He had been the most loyal of all Hsieh-h's entourage
and they had been taken prisoner together. It was allegedly be-
cause of this loyalty that T'ai-tsung rewarded him by making
him gaghkan. Was it also that, beiﬁg somewhat estranged by blotui ¥
and perhaps by upbringing from his fellow Turks, he might have

been thought more hkely to fem-ﬁ-in lﬁyﬂi to the Chinese emperor?
The tribesmen who returned to the Ordos were again organized s

into a system of ‘pmfected’ ,'pi‘efétizres. 5 We find no specific
mention of the A but it is evident {rom what later appears that

they must have been there. In 679 were established the Six Hu -

Prefectures (2 7% $#§) — Lu £§ Chou, Li i Chou, Han £;
Chou, Sai 8 Chou, I 4& Chou and Ch'i 3% Chou — *‘from sur-
rendered Turks”. The exact locations cannot be determined, but
they were in the southern part of the Ordos region between Ling
‘fﬁ‘ Chou (south-west of present Liug—wu' gt Hsien in Ning-hsia)
and Hsia §3 Chou (west of present Heng-shan $% |4 Hsien in
Shensi). They were not the ordinary type of ‘protected’ prefecture,
for they had Chinese officials directly over them (DA F§ A
£ #] Bh).3) Proof that the hu in question were Sogdians, in

e ]
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A7 . CTS 194A7.2; T'ungtien 197.6.b.

2) Demhdtheugaﬂuummdiﬂicultmdhmmhuamhtcrchmgﬁ have become
confused with what was done in 649-650. HTS 43B.1.a i, seems to give the clearest account.
Ct. also CTS 194A.8.b; T'ung-tien 198.1.a; TCTC 199, Chen-kuan 33/2/ ping-ck’en, 23/10/-,
Yung-hui 1/9/ Reng-tsm; HTS 215A.11.b, 12.a. CTS 38.12.0 gives a hopelessly jumbled
account.

3) HTS 37.8.b; Ydian-ko chidn-hsien chik 4.15.b; CTS 38.16.a, T'ai-p'ing husn-yi chs
gives a divergent account of the origin of the Six Hu Prefectures. Ch. 39.1.a fi, states:

s«Thereafter (after Han), within the bend of the river in Ling, Hsia and Y{ian E‘:j‘ (present
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spite of being included under the term T'u-chiieh, will at;pear

later when we find Sogdian surnames associated with them.
Another event of 679 reveals the probable significance of this

administrative change. In this year A-shih-te Wen-fu [ 5B

— —— —— . o el —

- Ku-ytan [F] i Hsien in Kansu) Prefectures there were barbarian ( 3 $f]) tribes.

Wu-ti of Later Chou (561-578) accordingly established the Six Hu Prefectures to govern
them. From Chen-kuan onwards T ang gradually occupied this territory. In the middle of

" Yung-hul (650-655), Lu, Ch'i, I Sai, She 42 (for Han 42~ ) and Li — six prefectures —
| were aguin established with Chinese as prefects to govern them. They were called the Six
__ Hu Prefectures.” Ch. 39.3.b gives a fuller account of the establishment under Northern

_. Chou: “The How-chou-shu says, ‘Wu-ti once established the Six Hu Prefectures in the

- territery of Ling Chou and Hsia Chou to control the various ks. In Sui the three prefectures,

Lu, ¥ and Ch'i, were divided and Ch'ib J§ Chou was also established in the territory of

 Ma-ling ‘%ﬁ Hsien to control the Aw people. In T"ang before Yung-hui the names of
1 the seven prefectures still existed.” 1 have been unable to find the above quotation from
© ' the Chou-shu either in the pen-chi of Wu-ti or in the chapters on foreign tribes, nor have I
- found any other reference to the establishment of the Six Hu Prefectures under Northern
- Chou and the establishment of Ch’ih Chou in Sui. This detailed account from the Sung

geography cannot be lightly brushed aside, but there are certain difficalties which throw
doubts on its total accuracy. In the first place it is certainly in ervor in placing the re-
establishment of the Six Prefectures in the period 650-655. Earlier sources are unanimous
in placing it in 679. Moreover the location of Ch’ith Chou at Ma-ling, i.e. preseat Ma-ling
Chmﬁ :mﬁmthof!—lmﬁﬂsimin Kansn, and the necessary implication that
Lu, I and Ch’i were also in that region does not agree with the statement that the six
prefectures were established in the territory of Ling Chou and Hsia Chou. Ma-ling was in
fact in the territory of Yilan Chou mentioned in the first passage. One is led to suspect that
the T ai-p'ing Ruan-yé chi is not quoting the Chos-sku exactly and that the locatiom it
gives to the establishment under Chou is influenced by the position of the Six Prefectures
under T"ang. It seems highly probable that the establishment under Northern Chou was
not in the Ordos at all, but enfirely in the mountainous territory of eastern Kansa, and
that the new establishment under T'ang had nothing in common with the old except its
nomenclature. The Aw in question under Northern Chou can hardly have beea Sogdiams,
but there is little to tell us what they really were. They cannot have been Tangut (Tang-
hsiang) for it was only at the beginning of T"ang that elements of this people moved north
under pressure from the Tibetans (CTS 198.2.b). They may have been Hsiung-am or Heien-
pei remnants, perhaps mixed with indigenous Ch'iang f tribes. The A-shih-na, the
ruling tribe of the Turks, are said to bave originally been tsa-kw of Ping-lang 2% 7Y
(approximately the same as T'ang Yilan Chou) who fled into the steppe at the time of
the defeat of Liang by Northern Weid in 439 (Swi-she 84.1.a; cf. Pei-ahid 99.1.b). The me
of the term As must belong to the earlier practice (see p. 319, note 1),
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(i I} A and other Turkish chiefs settled in the Ordos and
immediately to the north of it, threw off their allegiance to China
and made the first attempt to re-establish an independent North
Turkish state.!) One naturally infers that the Anx did not join
In this revolt and that in order to see that they remained loyal
they were placed under direct Chinese control. From this time
on our colony of So; dmns 1s commonly known as the Six Hu Pre-
fectures, a term which persists even after the administrative
organization has changcd ' |

A-shih-te Wen-fu's re\ olt was aupprcq.éed but was soon follow ed-
by that of Qutluq and A-shih-te Y uan-chen 7C ¥ (Tonyuqug),
which led to the foundmg of the sewnd empire of the Northern
Turks. ?) The Six Hu Prefectures remained loyal to the Chinese
and were, it seems, an important factor in the defence of the
northern frontier. The Ordos region is indeed sometimes called
the “Hu Park’ (% A{L) at this period. 3) At the time of the Khitan
invasion of Ho-pei in 696 a memorial deplores the weakening of
the defences of Kuan-chung (modern Shensi), because the troops of
the Six Hu Prefectures have all been sent to the north-east. 4)

.

1) CTS 194A.8.b; T unmg-tien 198.1.b; HTS 215A.12.a; TCTC 202, T'iao-lo 1/10/-.
2) The identification of A-shih-te Yilan-chen with Tonyuquq, Chinese T’un-yii-ku
E#ﬂ ﬁ #, in whose honour one of the Orkhon inscriptions was erected, was first
made by Hirth, Nackworte sur Inschrift des Tonjukuk, p. 2 (in Radloff, Die Allliirkischen
Inschriften der Mongoles, Zweite Folge, St. Pectersburg, 1899). It cannot be absolutely

proved, but secms very probable and has been generally acepted. Cf. A. von Gabain, Stad?
und Steppe im Leben der dllesten Tiirken, Der Islam, 29 (1949), pp. 30-62, for an outline and

-interpretation of this revolt.

3) See Ch'en Po-yii wen-chi 9.2.a, a E ﬁ A ﬁ %. and Chang Yen-kung
chi 17, p. 179, % ]" ﬂ'ﬂ I m ﬁ ﬂ The first of these picces uses Au-yilan

to refer to the Ordos in Han times. This might suggest that it was an old term dating from
the time when the Hsiung-nu, often called ku, roamed in that area. I have been unable to
find any evidence, however, of the use of the term befnre the seventh century. Chang
Yiich's use of it clearly refers to the present.

VAREBRAKDAMERANNRIE
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An individual example of a Sogdian, probably from the Ordos
colony, who served in the Chinese army is An Tao-mai f M K.
Early in 696, as Deputy Commissioner of the P’ing-ti Z* ¥k Army,

- he repelled a Turkish attack on Sheng Jffi Chou in the north-east
corner of the Ordos. !) Later in the same year he took part with
the rank of Commander (Tsung-kuan 8 #¥) in an expedition

| | against the Khitan. ) We are told elsewhere that he was a hu. %

- No doubt he was a leader of the colonists of the Six Hu Prefectures

.’ who commanded a body of his people serving in the Chinese army.
!~ The Khitan invasions of Ho-pei in 696 and 697 caused serious
% alarm, and when Moch'o ER W} (Qapaghan Qaghan), Qutluq’s
¢~ successor, offered an alliance against the invaders, the Chinese
. court felt unable to refuse the high terms which he demanded. One

~ of these was the handing over of the Six Hu Prefectures. This was

- acceded to and we are told that ‘several thousand tents’ were
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ﬁﬁ%ﬁl%ﬂﬂﬁ B2 . ﬁﬁﬁ K-
%2 5 55 3L, CWen Po-yi wenchi 8.12.a.

. The Crvi-hu 5 T of Sui Chou (present Sui-te fi5] Hsien in Shensi), Yen Chon

(present Fu-shih H J{i, Hsien in Shensi), Tan Chou (present I<b'uan ¥ JI|
Hsien in Shensi) and Hsi Chou (present Hsien in Shansi) who are here associated with the
Six Hu Prefectures were a non-Chinese but literate and settled people who had long been
resident in those areas of eastern Shensi and western Shansi. They were also known as the

Pu-lo-ch'i -5- ﬁ % (Anc. pron.: b'uo-lik-kiei). According to one account they were
descendants of a Hsiung-nu tribe. They set themselves up as an independeat state in 523
and played a part in the struggles between Northern Chou and Northerm Ch'i. At the
beginning of T'ang some supported the rebel leader in northern Shensi, Liang Shih-tu

%Bm%'MdmdMChﬁhUuTmm ﬂ%ﬁ-ﬁww

independently for a time. See T"ung-ticn 197.1.b; Pei-shik 96.13.b fl.; CTS 56, biographies
of Liang Shih-tu and Liu Tzu-chen. The term Aw as applied to them is of course merely a
survival of an earlier usage. During T ang they seem to have been absorbed by the Chinese
" or the Tangut, but as late as 774 we bear of troops being raised from them (CTS 196B.1.b).
1) HTS 4.8.a; TCTC 206, Shen-kung 1/1] Awuei-Aas.
2) Chang Yen-hung chs 313, p. 139.
'3) CT'S 200A.1.a, biography of An Lu-shan; An Lu-shes shib-chi A.1.a.
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forced to go out across the Yellow River to join the Turks. ) Fora
number of years therefore Mo-ch'o raided at will into the Ordos %),
until in 708 the Chinese general Chang Jen-tan #J} 4= ¥Y took
advantage of the absence of the Turkish armies campaigning in
the west to erect three forts and a system of defence posts along
the northern course of the Yellow River, which thenceforth kept
the Turks out. 3) It would scem that the Six Hu Prefectures were
not entirely emptied in 6¢7. In 703 they were administratively
combined into two preﬁ}cturas and tn 708 the two were combined
into Lan-ch'ih B } Profecture which was divided into six

counties (hsten). 4) This certainly seems to indicate a loss of popu- - ?

lation but not a complete denudation. The new name of 708 sug-

x) CTS 185A.7.b states that in 698 T'ien Kuei-tao ' m ﬁ :E was a member of
an embassy to Mo-ch'o to conclude peace. According to this, Mo-ch’o demanded the Six Hu
Prefectures but was refused. CTS 194A.10.a and T ung-tien 198.2.a make it clear that the
request was ultimately granted, but they merely speak of the Six Prefectures, leaving out
the word As, and are in some confusion as to what was meant. They explain that in the
period Hsien-heng (670-673) Turkish tribes which surrendered were settled in Feng 5l
Chou (in the north-west corner of the Ordos), Sheng ﬁ Chou (in the north-cast corner),
Ling Chou, Hsia Chou, Shuo #§] Chou (present ksiem in Shansi) and Tai fE Chou
(present hsien in Shansi). It seems clear that the editor of this passage did not himself
anderstand the term ‘Six Hu Prefectures’ or ‘Six Prefectures’ and invented an explanation
that seemed to him reasonable. There is no mention elsewhere of Turks surrendering in
the period 670-673. All other circumstances suggest that it was the Six Hu Prefectures
that were meant. HTS 215A.13.b repeats the same explanation but makes it absurd by
speaking of the ‘Six Prefectures of the River Bend’ (Ho-ck'é JpJ fh ). Ho-ck'@ can only
refer to the Ordos, and Shuo Chou and Tai Chou were certainly not there. TCTC 206, Shen-
kung 1/3/-, follows the interpretation of the T wung-ficn and the Chiw T ang-shu but com-
bines it with material from T ien Kuei-tao's biography and elsewhere. In the K’ao-# Ssu-
ma Kuang argues that the date should be 697, not 698. .

2) In 702 Mo-ch’o ravaged Yen gi Chou (present Yen-ch'ih ﬂb Hsien) and Hsia
Chou on the south side of the Ordos (TCTC 207, Ch'ang-an 2/1/-).

3) CTS 93.4.b, biography of Chang Jen-yilan [B% (i.e.Chang Jen-tan); CTS 194A. 12.3;
T ung-tien 198.3.a.

4) CTS 38.17.b; HTS 37.8.b; Y  s-ho chiin-hsien chik 4.75.b. According to HTS 43B.3.a,
L an-ch'ib Chou was a ‘chi-mi’ prefecture over the Tangat. If this is not simply an error,
it may represent a later establishment.
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gests that the direct Chinese administration was abolished and
replaced by a ‘protected’ 'prefecture under non-Chinese chiefs.
At least 1t is normal for ‘protected’ prefectures to have two-char-
acter names as opposed to the one-character names of prefectures
in China proper. Perhaps it was not felt necessary after the new
frontier defence system erected by Chang Jen-tan to keep such a

direct supervision of the Au that remained in the Ordos.

Another piece of evidence which suggests that the h# had

" not all left the Ordos is provided by a proposal made at the Chinese
~ court in 714 to buy horses in the ‘Six Hu Prefectures’ (the term
" remained even after the administration had changed). It was
' ' -pmpose-d that honorific military titles should be offered in exchange

for the animals. !) This provides interesting corroboration to the

-_ other suggestions we have that the sx had been partly Turkicized,

that is, they did not live in cities as traders and artisans as we
might normally expect of Sogdians, but were herdsmen. It was of
course the most natural way of life for them to adopt in their new
habitat.

There are indications that under Mo-ch’o Sogdians may have
played a role similar to that which they played under Hsieh-li,
though probably to a lesser degree. We hear of no substantial
body of them close to the throne, but about the time that Mo-ch'o
was killed and his nephew Kiil-tegin was ensuring the power of
his elder brother Bilgd by a purge of all the late ruler’s immediate
family and close advisers, ?) several Sogdians, including a son
of An Tao-mai, An Hsiao-chieh # fiii . sought refuge in China.
Presumably An Hsiao-chieh had been forced to join the Turks
along with the Six Hu Prefectures in 698. Another son, An Chen-
chieh ﬁ ﬁﬁ , had remained in China and, having become Vice-

) TFYK 999.24.b. |
3) CTS 194A.12.b; T'ung-tien 198.3.b; HTS 215A.16.a.
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Governor (Pieh-chia EI] m) of Lan ].ﬁ Chou in northern Shansi,
was able to give protection to Hsiao-chieh and his friends. )
Among these friends were members of another Sogdian family,
including the boy An Lu-shan f-ﬁ 11}, who later became
perhaps the most notorious of all Chinese rebels. An Lu-shan'’s
father was named Yen-yen &L 41§.% According to a eulogistic
decree conferring posthumous honours on him after his son had

become an important Chinese general, “he was for long famed as a

brave warrior in the Gobi”. %) His wife, An Lu-shan’s mother, was a

member of the A-shih-te clan, sécﬁnd among the Turks only to the
royal A-shih-na. It wili be renwmberéd that A-shih-te Wen-fu liré_d- r o
the first revolt of the N orthem'Turks"and that A-shih-te Yiian- -  -
chen (Tonyuquq) was Quﬂuq’_s chief assistant in the second. %)
Even if we discount the eulogy it is evident that Yen-yen must
have been a man of sbme-importance to marry into such a famuy. '
Tonyuquq, who had been a close adviser of Mo-ch’o as well as of
Qutlug, was threatened by Kiil-tegin’s purge, though because
of his personal eminence he was able to survive to become an elder
statesman under Bilgi. It seems probable that Yen-yen too was
threatened, or perhaps even killed, in the purge and that this was
the occasion for the flight of his family and relatives. |

It is notewdrthy that while most of the personal names of

1) An Lu-shan shik-chi A.1.a; CTS 200A.1.3; HTS 225A.1.a.

2) Tbehiographhnf.&nLu-ihanmakchimmlythestepmo!\'en-ymbut.ulhaw
shown in an unpublished thesis, The Bachground and Early Life of An Lu-shan, this comes
from confusion with a myth about his birth which grew up, probably in connection with a
cult in Ho-pei. There appear to be no substantial grounds for doubting that Yen-yen was
his real father — as was quite unquestioned during his lifetime.

3) An Lu-shan shib-chi A.6.D.

4) Several A-shih-te chieftains are mentioned in connection with the Turks during the
time they were under Chinese rule. According to T'ung-ckik 29, p. 476.1, the A-shih-te were
descendants of ‘Shib-shan ‘ﬁé % Qaghan', but I bave been unable to identify this

personnage.
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the Ordos Sogdians that are mentioned in our sources are under-
standable as Chinese, Yen-yen and Lu-shan appear to be trans-
criptions of Sogdian. !) This might mean that Yen-yen had come
directly from Sogdiana—which would have been quite possible
since Mo-ch’o’s conquests extended that far. The name of Yen-yen'’s
brother, Po-chu Wi 7§, could perhaps be taken as Chinese and
Po-chu’s sons had names of conventional Chinese type—Ssu-shun

- M ¥ and Yiian-chen JU JA . but these names may have been

adopted in China. The argument in itself is quite inconclusive, but

g _if Yen-yen came from the Ordos it is interesting to find that he
and his son still kept Sogdian names: if he came directly from
' S'diifana it is interesting to find his family associating with the

'_ ian:uly of An Tao-mai, which must have been away from Sogdiana

D .
[l

'I}AnLudhaﬁ'snm-ChimwpemalmhﬂmuYa-bah- “‘ém
or A ﬁ -lo-shan (Anc. pron.: "it (-i)-lik-san). Professor Henning bas suggested to me
that both thmhmﬂhihm{mm:hkm)mpdhw-dm

s rqhu‘ﬁ;ht',themhuﬂmwmdthat:mnh'?u&q.tbmdmm
'Gmtﬁﬂacuianqmm.lhnfuﬂydhmedtﬁlquuﬁnhmw-l&#

L#Jdduh-mmmmﬁththaT-ﬁﬂ“d_g
'gtﬂo!htth'w‘hattle'hmctediiththmﬁhﬂhhlﬁﬁ.‘l‘hum
given by W, EhﬂhudandLBaﬂn(&iusl(zmjp.m)myhnm-a
folk-etymology. Yen-yen (Anc. pron.: jin--jen) resembies several other Chinese transcript-
mdmnmmmmhmmm(wwmumlﬂ
ﬁﬁ (Anc.: j¥t-jen), the name of An Lu-shan's grandfather {4m Lu-shen shib-chi
A.1.2); (2) K’ang Yen-tien & B (Anc.: jim-tien) (see Appendix); (3) K'ang Jau-tien
% ﬁ (Anc.: Bjim-tien) (Chavannes, op. cit., p. 142n); (4) K'ang Fu-tan-yea {j

n HE (Anc.: pliust-thm-jin) (Pelliot, J.4. 1916, VII, p. 115). Professor Hemming
informs me that p'juot-tim-jdn must certainly represeat Sogdian Partam-yia ‘First Gift’
(muhhtaa&mhan).anmvm:mﬁymhthmmm&d
Sogdian names, spelt primy’™ (P 8,183). Assuming that JIf abso represcnts yiw ‘gitt’
hthmhaunmphnﬂﬁﬂummwmmﬁphhmmmﬂm
Ml-hmmhmummmmwmmga@@
valents for I-yen, Yen-yen and Jaa-tien:

jét-‘jen = Yazdén (common Middie Persian name)

{in-fen = Yinén (hitherto unknown derivative from ydn ‘gift")

djim-tien = Zimtén (derived from fimat, name of a town, also mame of

dian month),
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for at least a hundred years, In either case we can see that the
Ordos Sogdians still retained a consciousness of their origin at the
beginning of the eighth century.

As with Hsieh-li, Mo-ch’o’s powe'r was collapsing from within
before his end. By 715 there were considerable defections among
the peoples subject to him and some chiefs with their followers
came over to China. Some of them were settled in the Ordos. |
No Sogdians are mentioned but it appears that some hu who had -
left the Ordos in 698 must have been among them. 1) After Mo~
ch’o’s death in 716, the new gaghan, Bilgﬁ, atte'mpted to win oﬁet
tribes which had deserted and was in communication with i:hé.
‘surrendered households™ (ﬁgﬁ ﬁ y of the Ordos. Wang Chin
I @,_ the Chinese gox'emur of T’ai-yiian, became alarmed at
this and sent 2 memorial to the throne suggesting that the ‘sur-
rendered households’ should be moved south into the interior of
China to prevent their revolting. In his memorial he sometimes

uses the term ‘surrendered hu’ (Ji& ‘M) instead of ‘surrendered

——

1) In 714 the Qarluq surrendered to the Chinese at I..i?ng iﬁ Chou allegedly because
of Mo-ch’o’s cruelty (TCTC 211, K'ai-ytian 29’ jen-fzu; HTS 215A.15.b). The Western
Turks, who had been subject to Mo-ch’o also came over to the Chinese. Early in 715 Hsieh-
tieh Ssu-t'ai E* ﬁ ‘E‘ ﬁ (i.e. Ssu-t’ai of the Hsieh-tieh, a Tolgs tribe), a notable
of the former Korean state of Kao-kou-li, a chief of the T'u-yii-hun and others came over
and were placed in the Ordos. A son-in-law of Mo-ch’o, A-shih-te Hu-lu ‘m ﬁ , also
came (TCTC 211, K'ai-yiian 3/2/-; T ung-tien 198.3.a; CTS 194A.12.b; HTS 215A.15.b).
In the ninth month a leader of the Ssu-chieh B & (= Sikar, cf. Henning, BSOAS
IX p. 556), one of the Chiu-hsing j(‘ f¢k (Toquzoghuz) of the Tolss, and otbers sur-
rendered (TCTC 211, K'ai-yuan 3/9/ chi-wei: cf. Wen-yiian ying-hua 459.5.b which contains
a decree which must date from late 715 or early 710 ordering a Chinese expedition against
Mo-ch’o with the co-operation of the Chiu-hsing). More of the Chiu-hsing surrendered in
216 after the Bayirqu had killed Mo-ch'o and sent his head to the Chinese. Five of their

tribes, the Bayirqu ﬁ B [#, tbe Uigurs [l 7, the Tongra B B, the

Hsi %% and the P'u-ku ﬁ [5]. were settled in northern Shansi (TCTC 211, K'ai-
=

yilan 4,6/ kuei-yu; T ung-tien loc. cis.; CTS 8.7.a and 194A. 12.%: cf. TCTC 212, K'ai-yllan
6/2/ wu-tzu and Ch'iian T ang-wen 21.28.b il., where the chiefs of these five tribes are men-

tioned along with the Chinese titles they were given).
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houscholds’. He also says, ““If [the Turks) reassemble their scattered
members and come to threaten our armies and prefectures, the lu
Ji will bear down and the hu will respond and join them’ 1),
thus seeming to think of the people in the Ordos as chiefly hu.
On the other hand his use of terms is not quite consistent. Thus
he uses /u mainly to refer to the Turks in the north but in one
instance clearly to mean the ‘surrendered households’. The fact

. that Turkish peoples were also among those who had surrendered

may account for some obscurity of expression, but we may not be

: wrong in finding in this document some indication that Ax had
A0y -_*mme back into the Ordos with the leaders who deserted Mo-ch’o.

Before any action could be taken on Wang Chiin’s request
some of the ‘surrendered households’ did in fact start to move

-~ north towards the Turks. Wang Chiin coming from the east hastened

to intercept and put to death some of them and other forces from

~ the west tried to prevent their escape, but it seems that a good

many of them got back across the Yellow River. Only Turkish
tribes are specifically mentioned in connection with this revolt
and there is no way of knowing whether the A% were involved. It
is clear from the events of 721 that a large number of A% remained
in the Ordos but we know that some A1 were with the Turks after

"ﬂlﬁl BR - B8 A BHE& R

P& . CTS 93.7.b, biography of Wang Chiln.

2) CTS 93.8.a merely says, “Beforc [Wang Chiin] had had a reply, the swrrendered In
did revolt™, and does not specify further who were involved. Judging by Wang Chin's
memorial /s meant more particularly Turkish tribes rather than the &ms but this cannot be
regarded as a very reliable criterion. TCTC 211, K'ai-yilan 4/10/~, CTS I94A.13.2 and
T'ung-tien 198.3.b speak of the ‘surrendered households’ and mention as their leaders
Hsieh-tieh Ssu-t'ai (see p. 334, note 1) and A-hsi-lan (i.e. Turkish arsian ‘ton’). HTS 2:5B.1.a
speaks of the Turks as having recovered the ‘surrendered As' but the wording of the Hsin
T"ang-shw is frequently altered from that of its sources and cannot be regarded as having

. authority without other support. We may note that the Hsich-tieh who revolted in 716

were again under Chinese suzerainty, but just north of the Yellow River, in 720.
T'ounGg Pao XLI 2s
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this time. !) The latter may either have remained with the Turks
in 715 or have gone back to them in 716. Relations between Chinese
and non-Chinese in the Ordos must have been somewhat strained
after this and they were made worse in 720 when Wang Chiin,
now Military Governor of Shuo-fang, that is the portion of the

frontier compnising the Ordos and the region beyond it, treacher-

ously put to death chiefs and others of the Hsieh-tich and P'u-ku
tnibes which were lm:ated, 511‘1}!:*‘1 m the C hme% just north of thg

bend of the Yellow River. % .’

Whether this incident was m m;f,f wm,r' 1mmnsnhle we m; nut"' "
know, but in the fullawmg year, ?21 %h-r..: A1z of the Six Preff*...furcs _! : |
revolted. It is at this time tha’a we gc_t our clearest view of them
and our clearest proof that the* ware Sﬁgdmns Five leaders w"m" _' :

are mentioned, K'ang Tai-pin % ﬁ %9, An Mo-jung 42 £ 8.
Ho Hei-nu 4 53 ﬂ Shih Shen-nu ,E' B8 4R and K ang

T'ieh-t'ou F¥ ﬁ Gi) 3 all had Sogdian surnames, as did K'ang

Chih #fi who captured K'ang Tai-pin and surrendered to the
Chinese. 4 An Ch’ing [ , apparently another Sogdian, was sent by

the Chinese as a commissioner to try to win the A« back to sub-

1) See pp. 339-341 below.

2) TCTC 212, K'ai-yiian 8/6/-; CTS 93.8.b; 97.8.a,b, biography of Chang Yieh (relates.
how this massacre nearly caused a revolt of the Chiu-hsing (see p. 334, note 1) in_nnrthem
Shansi).

3) CTS 8.9.b; TFYK 986.19.a. |

4) K’ang Chih's part is ot mentioned in the accounts of the insurrection, but his grand-
son K'ang Jib-chib [J 731 and Jih-chib’s son and grandson were officers in the Chi-
aese army and have biographies in the Hsin T'ang-shw, ch. 148, in which their ancestor’s
action is briefly recorded. Jih-chih’s home is given as Ling-wu. Chih’s deed, which was the
begiuning of the family fortune, probably estranged them from the rest of their people.
PBut in 868, when the great-great-grandson, K'ang Ch'’eng-hsiin ﬁ %ﬂ" , was given the
task of suppressing the rebel P’ang Hmffi §7), be asked to have the Sha-t'o, lato
which the Six Hu Prefectures had by then been incorporated, and associated tribes placed
ander m in the campaign. This appears to be the first time that Sha-t'o troops were

" employed inside China and it is just possible that K'ang Ch'eng-hslin’s racial origin may

have been a factor in suggesting the step to him (TCTC 251, Halen-t'ung ofs1/-).

,.
I i
= S s Bl " e
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" mission. 1) A decree of this time says, “The ku of Lan-ch’ih have
- long been attached and enregistered. They are all simple and

gentle people, so [we have treated them) the same as Chinese”, ?)
Thus they are clearly distinguished from the Turkish tribesmen.
It is interesting to note the mixture of Chinese and Turkish in-

~ fluences which they show. All personal names appear to be Chin-
i e&e-—-— or at least have been translated into Chinese.?) On the
e i}-_ther hand the titles they assumed were partly Turkish — yabgu,
.I: 5had- and partly Chinese — chiang-chiin and ta chiang-chiin.

" The detailed course of this revolt is obscure and need not con-
" cem us. K'ang Tai-pin, the first leader, was captured and executed
m 7:3:‘} His son K'ang Yian-tzu [ ¥ continued the revolt in

7% 2y FRYR 986.30.8.

D RABBALEN BEALEHE PHHE

: En TFYK 986.19. -

~ 3) Tai-pin, Yiian-tzu E -?- (the name of his son), Chih (and the names of his des-

'~-ce.ndants) and Ch’ing are indistinguishable from ordinary Chinese personal names. Hei-nn
- ‘Black Slave', Shen-nu ‘Slave of God’ and T ieh-t’oun ‘Iron Head’ are perbaps translations

of non-Chinese names. Compare T'ieh-hu ﬁm ‘Iron Hu' which we find as the “child-
bood name’ of An Ch’ung-jung g %.admmdmtdth&h%hthl‘h
Dynasties period (Hsin Wu-tas-shik 51). Professor Henning gives me the following note on
‘Slave of God’: “Common western type of name, e.g. Hebrew Abdi-£1, Arabic “Abdu ik,
Persian KAudd-bande; in Iran usually with the name of a divinity as the first part of com-
pounds, e.g. Armenian Mcehrevandah “slave of Mithra”, or Sogdian Nansi-vendal “slave

 of Nanai” (among the Sogdians of western China at the beginning of the 4th ceatury).™

Mu-jung is itself a two-character surname, originally of Hsien-pei origin. Cf. Hu-ssa ﬁ
ﬁ,moatwmwwmdm&mmm“umm
name of Wang Hu-ssu, who served as a general in the Chinese armies during the K'si-y@an
period (713-739). He has no biography and there is no information about his family back-

ground (see Wu T'ing-hsich % Eﬁ Tang fang-chen nien-pime, pp. 1383, 1501,
2513 in Erk-shih-wu shik pu-pien, K'ai-ming Press, Shanghai, ro37). Is it possibie that this
type of given name indicates intermarriage between two clans ? On the other band Mu-jung
could be given meaning as a normal type of Chinese given name.

4) CTS 8.9.b; 93.8.b; TCTC 212, K'ai-yllan ¢/¢/- and £.; TFYK ¢86.19.2a . Other
details which are not always easy to fit into the above accounts are given in Ci'den T ang-

., wem 263.13 b, inscription by Li Yung $ a in hosowr of Tsang Husd-Sang |
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the following vear but was finally defeated. ') Wang Chiin's pro-
posal of 716 was now carricd out and the hu were moved into
prefectures of Ho-nan, Shan-nan and Huai-nan provinces. 3)
This was not the end of the Ordos colony, however, for in 738
Yu ﬁ Chou ('Pardon’ Prefecture) was established at the old
location of Lan-ch'ith Chou (some 300 # north-cast of present
Yen-ch'ih EY Jii Hsien in Ning-hsia). 3) In the decree authorizing
this it is ackn(m*let:‘agéq that many had 'alrea'dy found their way
back illegally. 4) e

Seventeen yearé.. _lati:"r mm:.tnerehcllmn _Iof An Lu-shan, #hn,
as we have seen, was fhl'alf-Sugdiani_ _hajfr"i‘urk, and possibly.bé-‘
longed to the Six Hu ..Preié_c_':t"u‘.r;egﬁ;"_fhe Ordos .Eolony as such was not
greatly involved in t_be Lréb'elllim{, but ;there were certainly many_

Sogdians in An Lu-shan’s armies. This is not the place to elaborate

AL (this is interesting in that it refers to the *Nine Hu of the Six Prefectures” ( S

Ft #3). thus specifically identifying them with the Sogdians (chiu-hsing kw) — it is
also the earliest example 1 know of the number nine connected in this way with Sogdians,
see p. 320, note 1), Chang Yen-kung chi 17, p. 379, inscription in honour of the Tibetan Lun
Kung-jen % E,' =, and Chang Yen-kung chi 16, p. 170, inscription in honour of

Kuo Chih-yun % %l E

1) CTS 8.10.b; 97.8.b, biography of Chang Yiieh; TCTC 212, K'ai-yiian 10/8/-.

2) CTS 38.17.b (Ti-li chik) mistakenly records K'ang Tai-pin’s revolt in the 11th year
of K’ai-viian (723). It states that in the roth year Lan-ch’ib Chou was divided into fous
prefectures, Lu %5} Chou, Li il Chou, Chi $2 Chou and Sai F& Chou. It mentions
the deportation after the rebellion but states that in the 18th year (730) K'uang E Chou
and Ch'ang J53 Chou were reconstituted in the old place. HTS 37.8.b also mentions the
four prefecturcs set up in 722 and places their establishment before the final defeat of the
.rr.volt which it correctly dates in 722. It also mentions both the deportation and the
two prefectures set up in 730. We may suppose that the establishment of the four pre-
{ectures was a measure taken after the defeat of K’ang Tai-pin and before the second flare-
up under his son. It is not clear what the administrative change of 730 signifies but it may
mean that some kw (perhaps the ones who had not joined the revoit?) were allowed to
remain. Cf. also Yian-ko chiin-hsich chih 4.15.D.

3) CTS 38.17.b; HTS 37.8.b; Yiian-ho chiin-hsien chib 4.1 s.b.

4) Ch'iian T’ang-wen 35.19. b.
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that point, but it is important to point out one slender thread
of evidence connecting the Sogdians under him with the Ordos
colony. At the beginning of the period T’ien-pao (742-755), just
when An Lu-shan was coming to prominence in the north-east, a
new ‘protected’ prefecture, Lin a Chou, was attached to Yu
~ Chou (modern Peking). It consisted of ‘surrendered ks K #).Y

. Now just at this time the Northern Turks were in the process of

final dissolution and in 742 a number of their leaders surrendered

. to China. Among them was K’ang A-i Kiil-tarqan & 3% I8 &
. “F. There are several things besides his surname to suggest that he
| was a Sogdian. Indeed it is very probable that he was a great-
f grandson of K'ang Su-mi, whom we met at the time of Hsich-l’s
i " j::oilapse. He was attached to the north-eastern sector of the frontier
| and on An Lu-shan’s recommendation was put in charge of his

ot '__abut changed sides during the rebellion and rendered valuable

- tribe (pu-lo) in that area. He later served in An Lu-shan’s armies

* service to the imperial cause. ) It is most likely that he and his

1) HTS 43B.s.b.

2) On the dissolution of the Northern Turks see CTS 194A.15.b; HTS 215B.3.a: TCTC
215, T'ien-pao 1/8- (n.b. K'a0-£); CTS 103.7.b, biography of Wang Chung-ssa.

The surname of K'ang A-i Kil-tarqan suggested to Hsiang Ta that he was a Sogdian.
HﬁmgTamakesmuchdthefactthathehcaMlmnduu-ch'ngmﬁ (present
Ch'ao-yang B3] ﬁ in Jebol), An Lu-shan's reputed birth-place, where we know “sheng-
ku, existed, at least after 717, but A-i’s family connection with this region probably means
nothing more than that his ‘tribe’ was located thereabouts under Chinese administration
(see T"ang-tai Ch’ang-an p. 14). A-i's family is said to have been a “noble race aronng the
Twelve Sumames of the northern barbarisns™ ({f &5 4= — 4 2 1 1.
WadonotoﬂenheudthedewSummnttheNmmmmm;mw
mmhlynttihaldlviﬁmmmwtbeTmSmmdtthT-h,tmu

If it does mean that, it might seem surprising to find Sogdians so intimately incorporated
into the Turkish tribal structure. It scems clear that in Hsieh-Ji's time the Ae were an
attached dependent people not part of the Turks proper. On the other hand the &
of&NmmmmmtmdmwamntﬂbgthMMEm:¢.a:~. e of
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tribe were the Ax of Lin Chou and that they were members of the

& - -

eighth century and quite possibly dates from some time in the Second Turkish Empire,

By this time the Aw, or some of them, may have become sufliciently Turkicized to be
included in the twelve,

A-i's ancestors are mentioned for three generations back. His father held the title of
Hsich-h-fa %ﬁ ﬁ '§i§ under Mo-ch'a but we are not told his name. He is described a3

. % ﬁ E J* Fg: @S ’F" \slmh might ps:rhmps Le translated as “‘guard officer

and tribal governor'’, The gtmmfathfr § naniet was jan 51,: He is called son-wn-law of an :

unnamex qmghn(—-r'r?g;x{ g%.’i arail %Kﬂgl_ﬁ' iﬁﬁ maChian:

title this does not exist Ix-foge hﬂ cirhthy contury, lm'e it is presumably a Chinese trans-:

lation of a high Turkish uuutun ‘yirie). {! RISNme that Fxn is the personal name of A-i's g A
grandfather. 1t cowld equally well hf- snkon as thr name of the gagkan, but 1 know of nﬂ_" g
Jan Qaghan). The great-gr: nﬂd“lthtl Ao fe also unu-amed is said to have bern (‘m\rcmm'- .

(tu-tu) of the (or a) Hsieh-h tribe. Now ‘there. was no ‘protected’ iu-tu-fu known as the

Hsieh-li Tu-tu-fu, but aiter his defes it n 830 Hs&.,h~hs pusonal appanage, that is the -‘
Ordos, was divided into ﬁve fri-tu- -fw (2 n:'h was added in 633, see p. 324, note 4), twom3d |
seem to fit the text quite weli to hupptne that A-'s great-grandfather was put over one - -
of these. In fact we know the names of the five fu fz who were appointed in 630 and oug - | 53
of them was *“K'ang Su” who mlﬁt almost certainly be the K'ang Su-mi who came over. '_ e

to the Chinese before the fall of Hsieh-ii with membess of the Sui imperial house. While a :

ﬁgm demonstration is ﬁﬂt possible it-can be considered very hkcl}' that K'ang A-i was 1-
escended from K'ang Su-mui. e _ £ 1

What little we know of A-i’s {amﬂy hmtory {Yﬂ Lu kung chs g.7.a fi., inscription in

honour of K'ang A-i) is consistent with the assumption that they belonged to the Ordos

Sogdians. It is noteworthy that the father is not mentioned as serving under Qutlug,
but only under Mo-ch’o—as if he had come over to the Turks with the Six Hu Prefect-
ures in 698. May the gaghan to whom the grandfather was related by marriage perhaps
be A-shih-na Ssu-mo?

A-i was born in 6go. From the age of 23 (712) be is said to bave served Mo-ch’o as chief
minister ({sai-ksiang), no doubt a piece of eulogistic exaggeration. We are told that be
was forced to retire for a time because of slanders and can perhaps connect this with Kiil-
tegin's purge of Mo-ch’o’s intimates and supporters. We are told nothing but the vaguest
generalities aboat his career between then and 742, when he came over to the Chinese.

Another circumstance which suggests that he was a Sogd.lan is the fact that his wife had

the family name Shih E Her family came from Chiao-ho & m‘ (Hsi E Chou,
near Turfan) where we know there were Sogdians. Her father and grandhthﬂ' are both
said to bave been officers in the Chinese army. Her father’s name, San-nu -- ﬂ ‘Three

Slaves’, reminds one of some of the names found among the Ordos Sogdians (p. 337, note 3).

Professor Henning adds the following comment, *Cf. the Middle Persian name Sébuyt
‘saved by the three (viz. divinities)’. Hence San-nu = ‘The slave of the three (deities)’ (a
known ‘trinity’ being referred to—i.e., if he was a Christian, the Christian trinity is im-

plied)."
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Ordos colony who either did not come over to the Chinese in 715
or returned to the Turks in 716. We do not hear explicitly of Lin
Chou again and I have not come across evidence of the continued
existence of a Au colony in the north-east after the rebellion. There

was a massacre of ‘high-nosed’ Au at Yu Chou in 761 that may

~ have done away with most of them. ?)

~ The one brief appearance of the Six Hu Prefectures in the

e story of the rebellion of An Lu-shan came in 756 after the rebel
¥ troops had occupied Ch’ang-an. Some Turks (T 'n-chﬁeh) and
_'_.""‘fll‘tihgra (T'ung-lo 4 E) stationed in Ch’ang-an deserted from the
- rebels and, led by the Turk A-shih-na Ts'ung-li 4% i, went
ﬁér‘th into the Ordos. There they roused the Six Prefectures and
',:!‘f;d“'t‘hem to invade Shensi. This presented a serious threat to the
| n&w emperor Su-tsung, only just established at Ling-wu on the
| , :: ~ western edge of the Ordos and trying to gather his forces. 3) The
_ insurrection was only put down by the timely intervention of the

Uigurs on the side of the Chinese, making their first appearance

~in the rebellion. %)

~ We hear no more of the Sogdian colonists until 786 when they
at last permanently left the Ordos. They were moved, still car-

rying with them the designation Six Hu Prefectures, from the
1) TCTC 222, Shang-yiian 2/3/-, n.b. quotation from the Chi-men chi-inawn ﬁ H
m .' in the K'ao-i.

3) TCTC 218, Chih-te 1/7/ chia-ksé (and K’ao-i): Chih-te x/g/-; CTS 120.2.2, biography

of Kuo Tzu-i. Chiw T‘ng-shspuhdthe“#]' m }L H’;} -;l-{ m m -‘5
Tmhhhas"j[‘ H-};m }H“. The *“Nine fu™ or “Nine Sumame fo" must
certainly refer to the ‘““Nine Surname As" or Sogdians. It is not easy to explain fu. It would
be natural to suppose that it referred to some Chinese administrative arrangement and it is
probably a survival of this that we find in the An-ch'ing Chiu-fu Tu-tu-fu which we find
in the ninth and tenth centuries (see below).

3) TCTC 219, Chih-te 1/x3/ Asin-yu; CTS 120.2.2; HTS 217.3.2. ] do not propose to deal
Mmﬁththqmthndmwmwmmmmydm“hmt
part among them, but it seems to me extremely likely that many of them came from the
Ordos colony,
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Ordos to the region of Shuo §§j Chou (present hsiem in northern

Shansi) and Yin & Chou (present Ta-t'ung -J [ ). The occasion
of the transfer was a Tibetan invasion of Shensi which pene-

trated as far as the Ordos. The Au of the Six Prefectures, appa-
rently fleeing from them, crossed into Shansi and ‘surrendered’
to the Chinese Mihitary Governor of Ho-tung (northern Shansi)
at Shih & Chou (medern Li-ﬁhih K& {3 Hsien).!) Yu b= Chou

now ceased to exust for a t_im_ei- and when it was restored in 814 it -~
. : : e r—‘H_g ’ i '. 1 A b e e
was to govern the Tang-hsiang g 35 {Tangut) who had previcusly . .

been neighbours of the fisc and now a varently occupied the whoie

region. %) . S e
About N"ﬁﬂt}"sfem' ﬁftﬂf"f-}his transfer the Au were joined in

their new location by the'Sﬁd.:*ﬁ ﬁ% @ Iffﬁrks. This tribe, ”iqq'hith_
had originally been 'part"fgi the' Western Turks and had been -
located near Lake Barku!l, had come under Uigur rule in 78g¢ but .

had gone over to the Tibetans In 7go. Finding themselves ill- -
used by their new masters, the_w_.? came over to the Chinese in 808.

They were favourably received by the Chinese Military Governor 5% .

at Ling Chou (Ling-wu), Fan Hsi-ch’ao {{, # ﬁ , and settled in |
the Ordos as a Chinese army. This was felt to be too close to the
Tibetans and in 809, when Fan Hsich’ao was transferred to

Ho-tung, they too were moved to northern Shansi. 3?)

e — - ———— re——

1) TCTC 232, Chen-yilan 2/x2/ ping-yin.

2) CTS 38.17b; HTS 37.8.b; Yian-ho chiiss-hsien chikh 4.15.b (where the circumstances
of Yu Chou’s re-establishment are fully narrated). The date of the suppression of Yu Chou
is not mentioned in the geographies. They merely say that it disappeared “‘after Pao-ying”’
(762). The decree ordering the re-establishment is also contained in Ch'sian T ang-wen
60.9.a. Some Tangut tribes were located in the vicinity of the Six Hu Prcfectures from early
in the T'ang dynasty. They joined the Aw in the revolt of 7231. Others moved from Shih

E Chou, east of the Yellow River, into the Ordos region in 799, thus filling the gap left

by the ks (TCTC 235, Chen-yiian 15; CTS 198.3.2). The new Yu Chou was later the centre
in which Tangut power grew until it spread into Kansu and founded the Hsi Hsia state.

3) HTS 218.1.bL.; TCTC 233, Chen-yGan §; Chen-yllan 6/5/-; TCTC 237, Yiian-ho
3/6/-; 4/6/-.
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There they soon becime the dominant non-C ¢se element

and from 830 onwards were largely entrusted by ti ' hinese with
the defence of that part of the frontier.) We hear of our hu in
close association with them. Thus in 830 we are told that the
“Nine Surname h# of the Six Prefectures” ( Jji, # J%5 #H #9)
~ feared them. ?) In 874 “in order to pacify the Sha-t’o and Six
~ Prefecture tribes” () ¥ ¥ YWEBE S M BE #) who were
the;i r%e-fusing to obey the orders of the Chinese government, Li
. Chiin %44 was appointed Military Governor of Ling-wu and
- ordered to take action against them. A decree issued at that time
.: -':-_'"‘-"fl"'bngms; "Since the Sha-t'o are courageous and have repeatedly

given meritorious service in war, and since the barbarians (fan-
";'__'ﬁ?-_"'f..:ﬁJ#,._l 3% J3) % of the Six Prefectures have been washed in our
' kingly influence ...."” 9 The two peoples are clearly distinguished
 but closely associated. Other evidence shows beyond any dowubi that
 the Sogdians had in fact been incorporated into a tribal complex wnder
" the leadership of the Sha-t'o and were referred to collectively as the
- Three Tribes of the Sha-to (L) BE = 7§ ¥%)-
- The first mention I have found of the Three Tribes occurs in
837 %) and they are very frequently encountered from then onward.
-~ The names of the individual tribes are only occasionally mentioned
~ but in 880 we are told not only their names but also the names
of their chiefs. Besides the Sha-t'o proper, which constituted
the first of them, there were the Sa-ko EE Y and the Anch'ing
fﬁ The chiefs are called by the Chinese title fw-fm, evidence

e e e i e e e e

3) HTS 218.2.b; TCTC 244, T'ai-bo 4/3/ i-hai; CTS 165.5.a, biography of Liu Kung-
ch'o.

3) TCTC, loc. cit.; HTS and CTS have }Lﬁg-};ﬂ

3) Hun was the name of a THSs tribe. Here, in combination with fes, it et shaply
-~ be used as a vague general term for ‘barbarian’. Cf. p. 319, note 1 on chieh-Au.
. 4) CTS 19B.2.b.
§) CTS 161.10.a, biography of Liu Miea. Cf. TCTC 243, K'si-ch'eng 2/7/ dasi-bai £
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that the ‘tribes’ were constituted as 'pmtcctcd'. prefectures under
Chinese administration. 1) The chicf of the Sa-ko was called Mi
Hai-wan K ¥ . There cannot be the slightest doubt that
we have here to do with Sogdians. Not only is the surname Mi
not known to have another origin, but the name of the tribe (Anc.

pron.: sat-kat) must surely be a transcription of Soghd. Prof.

Henning points out to me that the pmperl}f'Sogdian pronunciation
of their own name uas 'riis.s}*llabic,-_snyus;' which fits even more |
closely. Elsewhere we find the xi'ai'i'mt fo*rms hsiieh-ko BE Fh ) " ‘
(Anc.: sjit-kdt) and ¢ i}-kﬁ ;ﬁ‘ E (Anc.: sak-kat). The ﬂna.l"
-t- in sat and s1dt 1s not :m mbup mble ubstacle to the ldentmr‘atmn ok : ;
for we find Hamarkand tmmx.nbed as Sa-mo-chien F{% S ﬁ:{'l
(Anc.: Sat-muat- kmn) 4, As ‘umxer corroboration that Sogdians -
belonged to this tribe we find that m the tenth century An
Ts'ung-chin i ﬁ came from the So-ko tribe.

The An-ch’ing tribe probably also c0n515tcd of Sogdlans but
in this case we cannot be quite so certain. Their chief in 880 was -
Shih Ching-ts'un ﬂ Bt £ - The surname Shih ﬂ 1S certaihly
one of the Sogdian surnames but it is also quite often found as |
an abbreviation for A-shih-na, the name of the royal family of
the Turks, and we might think that a remnant of the T'u-chiieh
had also been incorporated into the Sha-t’o. Certain other con-

T T G T W I Y C P R T T T R I

#10

i #
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siderations incline me against this solution. In the Old and the
New Histories of the Five Dynasties we have biographies of Ching-

ts'un’s son Chien-t'ang % ¥JE and grandson K’uang-han E &7 .
It is stated that they were hereditary governors of the Chiu-fu

— — - Jl""-lll-—-m-

1) TCTC 253, Kuang-ming 1/6/ keng-tsu. Cf. HTS 218.3.D.

2) CTS 19B.7.Db.
3) Hsin Wu-tai-shik 51.7.b, biography of An Ts’ung-chin.

4) T'ung-tien 193.1.b, quoting the Ching-hsing chi E ﬁ E of Tu Huan tt ﬁ

ca. 76a.
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Ju BF Tu-tu-fu.?) The epitaph of K'uang-han also exists. It
shows that there was in fact no contradiction and that the full
name of the ‘tribe’ was An-ch’'ing Chiu-fu. #) The Chiu-fu obviously
suggests the chiu-hsing hu. The name An-ch’ing is Chinese — the
- sort of complimentary name that was often given to ‘protected’
prefectures. We might of course conceivably have to do with

remnants of the Nine Surnames of the Tolos who had remained

L g om Ehe Chinese frontier and not joined the Uigurs. I think that is

Irathler. Iunlikely. The Ch'i-pi ﬂ E , for instance, a former Tolos
'_ tz_-hilié,*'-:ﬁfere under Chinese rule north of Shansi but are clearly
- distinguished from the Three Tribes of the Sha-t'o.3) Finally
‘ if these Shih were descended from the noble A-shih-na we should

: _-I_Is,iu_'eiy expect some mention of it in their biographies and on the

- epitaph. Instead we find on the epitaph an attempt to trace the

family back to an early Chinese origin, as in the case of Shih

5 Ching-t'ang & @ ¥ discussed below. The most reasonable
~ conclusion seems to be that the Six Hu Prefectures went to make
~up both the Sa-ko and the An-ch’ing.

The frequent occurrence of Sogdian surnames associated with
the Sha-t'o has been pointed out by Kuwabara, though, as he did
not know of the Ordos colony, he supposed that the Sogdians had
joined the tribe when it was near Lake Barkul. ¢) It will not be

necessary to note here all such occurrences in the many wars of
the later part of the T'ang dynasty or in the history of the Five

e e e =T —

1) Chiu Wu-tai-shih 55 and 88; Hsin Wu-tai-saik 25. Shih Ching-ts'un’s name is given
as Shih Ching-ssu ‘E‘ in these biographies. This is probably because &s'sn cccurred in the
personal name of Chuang-tsung of Later T ang.

2) Ch'iian T'ang-wem 863.20.a, inscription by T'ao Ku ﬂﬂ i’z . Chin Wu-dai-shik
98.1.b, biography of An Ch'ung-jung, also mentions the Sha-t'o An-ch'ing Chiu-fu which_
if we had not proof elsewhere that An-ch’ing Chiu-fu was a single name, might be taken as
two (or three) distinct tribes. The Nine fu recall the same term used in 756, see p. 341, note 2.

3) See, for instance, CTS 18A.6.a.

4) Kuwabara, op. ¢id., p. 631.
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Dynasties in \\}uch the Sha-t'o played such a prominent pmt
An, K'ang, Shih Z:' and Shih m occur agamn and again. -They
are fairly prominent during the Later T'ang dynasty founded
by the Sha-t’o, but have their greatest flowering (judging by the

number \kh(\ hme bmgmphles n the official histories) in Later
Chin. | Sdaw

ThlS shmt d‘snwat} \q &6—94.1) was mdu:ed founded by one Gf
them. Shib Ching-t'ang Z7 #% BF, the first emperor, was the son-

in-faw of Mmgntmrg of Later T° an‘g, wh »s¢ adopted son he pus}wc"‘ .‘ e
aside. We are "mtunlﬂ. i.n}d a z«md :‘iﬂa} ‘more about his &HCC’m"}T S

than in the Case n& nmre m fima.:’y pcr::.r.:rns An attempt Was ms.d{*

to conm::_t him mth famcsu.; mm of Chou :md Han times but this

1S obvious fabmauan A vag:sc.-: traihtmn of coming from the
Western Regions had &eramed and 1t is noted that the surname
wWas common in Kan -g- Chou (Kansu} But apparently all reml—i _
lection of the century and a half spent in the Ordos had died out for .
he is supposed to have come from I.mg-—wu along with the Sha-t'o .
in the time of Hsien-tsung (805-820). (It is of course possible
that this particular family of Sogdians had joined the Sha-t’o
earlier but, I think, much less probable.) Surnames of the wives
of his ancestors for four generations back are given and all but the
first (Ch'in £%) were Sogdian (An, Mi and Ho). ?)

Sogdian surnames are particularly frequent during Later Chin.
Under Later Han (g47-951), a true Sha-t'o dynasty, they become

1) Chiu Wu-iai-shik 75.1.a, b. After mentioning his supposed ancestor in Han his bio-
grapher says, “At the decline of Han when Kuan-fu (the three comnianderies around
Ch'ang-an) were in disorder, his descendants migrated to the western frontiers, There-

mmcremmwmuwinxmcm"(ﬁﬂ Eﬁﬁ £1. %&
W L P8 TS & JE H I ) Hein Wudtaishib 8.3.a states that

his family originated among the western barbarians ( % ). The non-Chinese name of

Shih Ching-t'ang’s father was Nieh-lieh-chi 52 32 § (Anc. pron.: nglat-liet-kiel,
but note the late date). Cf. Kuwabara, p. 641.
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far less common, It wmjd pruuﬁnably be fruitful to study the
History of the _fhree Sha-t'o dynasties from the standpoint of
_this internal division of the ruling people into Turkish and Sogdian
clements. :

This and other possible implications of the existence of our
| Segdlan colony for the history of the Turkish peoples, of the

Ay Chincse frontier and, on several occasions, of China itself, during

iy the seventh, cighth, ninth and tenth centuries must be left aside
ol 7 e worked out in the detailed study of particular periods. I have

be~=~n wmerncd here merely to outline the bare narrative. It is,

il *‘hmk su:"ucwntly remarkable. Moreover I believe it is possible
m cnanue it even further through Sung-Liao-Chin into Mongol
*mes i hope on another occasion to be able to present this ad-
.- dltlonal chapter '

; APPI:NDIX —THE SOGDIANS OF HAMI AND LOP NOR.

e Tnng-twn 197.6.a (Tu—chueh A) contains a passage which
~ has been much abridged in the paralle] text in CTS 104A.6.a. It
begins: “At the defeat of Hsieh-li his tribes fled, some to the

" Sir Tardu3, some to the Western Regions; but those who came to

surrender were very many. The chiefs and leaders who arrived were
all appointed generals and givem ranks at the court. There were more
than one hundred over the fifth rank and they made up nearly half the
[military?] court officers. Only the che-chich ¥f; 35 did mot come.
It was decreed that envoys should be sent to persuade them to come.

would only cause profitless expense to the Central Kinpdom. So he
sent @ memorsal ...."”" Then follows the text of the memorial
Chsu T amg-shu omits the portion in italics above (the substance
of the first two sentences in italics is introduced later) and
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contains only the last part of the memorial, which it introduces
without mentioning Li Ta-liang. Chen-kuan cheng-yao 9.20.a
contains nearly the same text as the T ung-tien but changes 3 ¥R
to T'o-pa §y B8 . CT'S 62.9.a, biography of Li Ta-liang, introduces
the memonal somewhat difierently. “He was sent out to be Gover-
nor of Liang Chou.... At the time Hsich-li Qaghan had been
defeated. All the tribes of the northern wastes were one after
another coming to submit. There were la-tu j( E Shad [, -

T'o ¥ Shad, ‘é'a-‘;hll Bind %’Q Tq‘fm S @7 (read: ¥}, as often) o3 Lj
and the tribes -; of ‘the seven surnames (-5 & FH §¥) still e
scattered about l-wu ﬁf’ e N I‘Lt'mi) Ta-liang was made ('.zi"é.-.n?:il_"‘:l'.:--; ‘

Commissioner im' Pacxfymg the Nc:rthm.{st Sector * B§ Jb I ’"'%‘

&K i to assuage them.”

These pas:,ages preqent a lmm"v{*r of obscurities. The first is che- :

chich. T o-pa, the readmg of the Chen-kuan cheng-yao, would be -

more familiar. It is, of course, the name of the ruling house of

Northern Wei (andduring*'l"ang, of a Tangut tribe — CTS 198.1.2).
One might reasonably think that some members of this tribe had
become part of the Turkish confederacy, though there is no other .
evidence to support such a supposition. It is much more likely
that che-chich has been altered to T o-pa, because the latter was a
more understandable term. Che-chieh, however, though not of
frequent occurrence and apparently not understood by the editor
of the chapter on the Turks in the Chiu T ang-shu or by Wu Ching,
the author of the Chen-kuan cheng-yao, is nevertheless a well
established word. It occurs In several texts relating to Sogdiana.
Thus in HTS 221B.1.b, under An (Bukhara), we have, “They

enroll brave and strong men to be che-chieh: the expression che-
chieh is equivalent to the Chinese ‘warrior’ ”' (3% 5 it

ﬁﬁ;ﬂ %;&ﬁ* = %rﬂ:l:tﬁ In the Ta T ang

| hsz—-yu chi, ch. 1, Hsiian-tsang says of Samarkand, “Their army
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is powerful; it is largely made up of che-chiech. Che-chieh men
are by nature fierce and courageous, They look upon death as if they

were returning home” (e G 8, Z B #5582 A.
ﬁ Y -ﬁ 2wl 7t m (5 ). Marquart explained che-chich (Anc.:

tsja-kiet) for Chavannes as a transcription of Persian chdkar
‘'servant’ “‘qui avait en Sogdiane le sens spécial de ‘guerrier’
- (garde du corps)” (Chavannes, Documents sur les Towu-kiue Occi-

~ dentawx, p. 313; see also W. Barthold, Turkestan, p. 180). Ch'en
K 1 Ym-;ca Wh{) does not mention Marquart’ smterpretatwn feels that
the quotatwn from the Hsi-yii chi proves that che-chich is an

qthmp name and that the Hsin T’ ang-shu’s explanation is to be
2 mje-::ted Tl:us does not seem necessary. Hsiian-tsang merely speaks

e of “é}:é-é chich men”, perhaps not understanding himself the sgmf

_ l"‘ﬂﬂ(’-& of the word (T"ang-tas chemg-chih shih shu-lun kao, PP.
: | 21-22) | |
The appearance of this term in the passage fmm the T ung-fien
| f_ _ can only mean that there was a body of elite Sogdian troops under

the Northern Turks. Several circumstances lead me to the con-

clusion that, whether or not they were oniginally part of the same
‘Hu pu’ under the Northern Turks, these che-chick were distinct
from the Sogdians who settled in the Ordos. I think they are rather
to be connected with another Sogdian colony at Hami and Lop
Nor, whose existence at least at the latter place has already been
pointed out by Pelliot (J.4. 1916, vii, pp. 111-123).

The che-chieh are mentioned by way of introduction to Li Ta-
liang’s memeorial. The passage in his biography introducing the
same memorial connects it specifically with ‘tribes’ around Hami
but does not explicitly mention the chechich. The memorial
itself is particularly concerned with persnading the court of the
uselessness of incorporating Hami into Chinese territory. The
actual personages mentioned in Li Ta-hang's biography are

o e - — S
Lo o atm e e
' i &
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not all clearly recognizable. T'o Shad we know was A-shih-na

She-erh i\t ﬁg, who after the fall of Hsieh-li led an independent

existence around Turfan until 636 (CTS 100.1.b f.; HTS 110.2.2;

sece Chavaunes, op. cit,, p. 174). Ni-shu Tegin was presumably

A-shih-na Ni-shu who was later made one of Ssu-mo’s deputies

(CTS 1944.7.0). 1 have found no record of his activity immediately

after Hsieb-1i's fall. ! bave found no clue to the identity of Ta-tu
Shad. The tribes of the seven surnames’ are also quite mysterious,

but I. shall sht@w reason below for connecting them with the che-

chich. =

| Shoﬂ:w Lﬁer 1.\ Td—ﬂang S app-omtment n thc nmth mmim
of the same }"L"&s ‘Hami submitted to the Chinese. We mn dls- )
cover fmm :}t"r. ST Sources mmﬁthmg about who were in occu,ga*wn ¢ 5
at that time. Ttm:r—fzen 191.3.b says of T-wu (Hmm) “In ‘*'am
there were mf:rc_hant hie living there mtermmgled [with the natives?]. -l
It had ro00 'é:_i_cellent soldiers and belonged to the Tolos (T'ieh—ﬂ* %
le ﬁ &Y )- The people are very'pr-oud and fierce. Its land is fertile. '
At the end of Sui it submitted [to China] and I-wu Comamandery '
was established. When the empire fell into disorder 1t 'again became

subject to the Turks. In the fourth year of Chen-kuan of Great
T’ang (630), because Hsieh-li had been crushed, [its chief (supply

from parallel texts)] brought the seven cities attached to him
(or it?) and submitted.” (Cf. HTS 221B.8.a, translated in Cha-

vannes, pp. 169-170.) CTS 40.36.b says of I £ Chou, “It is I-wu
Commandery of Sui. At the end of Sui ‘mixed Aw’ (2 #3) from
the western regions occupied it. In the fourth year of Chen-kuan

it returned to allegiance.” TCTC 193, Chen-kuan 4/9/ wu-ch’en gives
the date of the arrival of the chief of I-wu at Ch’ang-an and also

mentions the ‘seven cities’ but adds nothing more. (Cf.also TFYK .

999.7.b; Viian-ho chiin-hsien chih 40.) A fragmentary manuscript
of a local gazetteer of Sha Chou and I Chou recovered in the Tun-
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huang finds gives us one more precious item of information. The
name of the chief of Hami who submitted to T’ang was Shih Wan-
nien & ﬂ ﬁ (British Museum, Stein Collection, Chinese MS
no. 936, reproduced and translated by L. Giles in BSOAS 6 (1932),
pp. 825-846; text published and commented by Haneda, Shigakss
~ chsrigaku ronss in honour of T. Ogawa ) Jjj, Tokys, 1930,
Pp. 131-152; see also Pelliot, J.A., 1916, vii, pp. 118 fi.). Shih is of
'.'mursc one of the Sogdlan surnames and its appearance in con-
| nection with the hw of Hami makes it very probable that those
If ,Jm were Sogdxans In any case the term ‘merchant ks’ (ﬁ' m)
a__-'_nsed of Hami in the T’ung-tiem is even more closely associated
mth S@gdlans than Ax alone. The term ‘mixed ks’ is interesting.
" Here it may simply mean that the bu were living mixed with other
~ peoples as is stated in the T"umg-fiew. On the other hand the com-
pound can have, and perhaps more naturally has, a racial im-
 plication, i.e. mean a half-breed between Sogdian and (in the
~ only cases where it is found) Turk. Thus An Lu-shan, whose father
 was a Sogdian and whose mother was a Turk, is described as a
~ ¥sa-hu (An Lu-shan shihchi A.1.a; HTS 225A.1.a) or more fully
as tsa-chung hu-jen #H‘M A (CTS 200A.1.a). Elsewhere
the term 3§ P #A is used to refer to a group of Sogdian mer-
chants living in Ch’ang-an under the protection of the Uigurs
after the rebellion of An Lu-shan (CTS 127.2.b, biography of
Chang Kuang-sheng). HTS 217A.7.a and TCTC 224, Chien-
chung 1/8/ chia-ww in recording the same matter use the term
chsu-hsing hw, specifically ‘Sogdian’. Ch'en Yin-k'o attempts to
infer from this that /sa-hu, etc., were exact synonyms of chiu-hsing
hu (0p. cst. p. 23). This seems rather forced. It may be however that
{sa-hu meant specifically Sogdians who had become racially and
otherwise mixed with the Turks. Its use in connection with Hami

suggests that the Sogdians in control there in 630 had not come
T'ounc Pao XLI o
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directly from Sogdiana but had spent some time with the nomads.
Can we tell anything about the ‘seven cities’ mentioned in

the accounts of Hami’s submission? We find nothing in the ga-

zetteers under Hami itself which can correspond to them. There
were never more than three Asien under I Chou. Farther south
however in the region of Lop Nor there were seven cities, four .
of which we know were constructed by Sogdians under ‘a great
notable '{if ‘Samarkand, K'ang Yen-tien' (5§ &3 piN ﬁ‘ N RE
Ca B ) during the period Chen-kuan (627-649) (Tun-huang NS 2
cited above, see Pelliot loc. cit.). Is it not possible that these _v.uf_ere_,___,"_-"_;;j

'H.'_"h; l

the 5{1@@_,{3&&% which were meant ? It 1s true that ﬂmy are mﬁ_ﬂf;
ti@néﬁ ‘mldt‘l Sha Chou not I Chou, but the manuscript tolls us th_&.lt: g
the éhief_ of them was placed- under Sha Chou in 675, so that thay -
Cﬁﬂd very ﬁell have belonged to 1 Chou before that time. In any ;*___,.:'-_

.*} 4':". ;. :-""'. 3 EW‘ 7 "'-q_r;:;"n 3

case these were metely the Chinese administratixfe arrangemahta
and prbve not-hi-ﬁg_ about the state of affairs before 630. Earlier ‘ %
Hami had belonged to the kingdom of Shan-shan KD & which
had been centred in the region of the seven cities south of Lop Nor
(T ung-tien 191.3.b). It is logical to suppose that the Sogdians
<hould have wished to control both regions since together they
controlled the two caravan routes from China to the west. '
I think it can be shown that the expression ‘Seven Cities’ was
used to describe the cities of Lop Nor. HTS 43B.17.a, quoting
Chia Tan & Jf. describes an itinerary passing through this
region. In it occurs the following: B ¥ B #} B 5 84K 4;
W4k B % B s, . As the text stands we must take ‘ch’s

fun ch'eng’ together. From the same manuscript fragment cited
above however we know that the name of one of the seven cities
was T’un Ch’eng and it 1s identified with I-hsiu of Han. It seems
to me that the discrepancy can be easily explained by supposing

that the character $ig has dropped out after ;. Then we should

T T I AT R T A e
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» read, ‘From the south bank of P‘u-t:h'atig Hai (Lop Nor) one goes

west through the Seven Cities. T'un Ch'eng is the I-hsiu Ch’eng of
Han.” In fact only three of the Seven Cities actually lie on the
itinerary. This seems to show that Seven Cities was a proper
name and perhaps explains why the error crept into the text —
an editor or copyist who did not know of this name observed that

~* only three cities were mentioned and so supposed that the name
- of the first should be Ch'i-t’un Ch’eng. The error must be of long
- standing, for HTS 40.11.a, obviously drawing on the itinerary as
'_;“".;ts source, says under P’u-ch’ang Hsien, “To the west it bas Ch'i-
. tun Ch'eng and Nu-chih Ch'eng....” (76 4] £ W 3% %%
L i yg) Pelliot (p. 116, n. 3) and Haneda (p. 144) supposed that

a stray character {5 had crept into the text but its presence

.- in both texts perhaps renders this solution less likely and it seems
1:._. ‘_to me that my emendation is more satisfactory. (The placing of the
| second passage in the Hsin T ang-shu under P'u-ch’ang Hsien,

- which belonged to Hsi P§j Chou (Turfan), is a mistake due to a
" confusion with P'uch’ang Hai. The passage should have come
_ under Shou-ch’ang §f} E Hsien under Sha Chou.)

The seven cities which submitted to China along with Hami

2 in 630 were then, I suggest, the Seven Cities of the region of Lop

Nor, four of which were colonized by Sogdians. Does this not also

suggest a solution to the puzzling ‘seven surnames’ mentioned in
Li Ta-liang’s biography ? It would seem to fit the facts very well

to suppose that the text originally read ‘Seven Cities’. An editor,

who did not know this name may well have found it puzzling to

find cities mentioned along with Turkish chiefs and may bhave
altered it to ‘Seven Surnames’, thinking it was a tribe like the ‘Nine
Surnames’ of the Tolds or the ‘Ten Surnames’ of the Westem
Turks, etc. ‘

From the above argument we can draw the follown
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(1) Already in Sui there were A (Sogdian ?) merchants at Hami. (2)
If we accept the explicit statement of the Chiu T ang-shu, tsa-hu
(i.e. Sogdians from the Turks = the che-chiek of the T ung-tien ?)

seized control of Hami after the collapse of Sui and held it under

the overlordship of the qaghau of the Northern Turks. (3) During

this lime Sogdians under K'ang Yen-tien colonized Lop Nor, -

bulding four cities. K'ang Yen-tien is explicitly stated to have

been'a_rmmbie of Samarkand and to have come from the west. e
Thas ma}? indicate that he did not belong originally to the Turkish - '
Sogdian_S," ;bﬁt tock advantage of their presence at Hami to-estéh—{'“ _
lish himseif. (4) On the fall of Hsich-li the Sogdian chicf who

conti'elled Harm surrendered to China with seven cities | whiiih

were in all pmbabihtv the Seven Cities of Lop Nor, including K’a_ﬁg g

Yen-tien's colony.

POSTSCRIPT

After the completion of the manuscript of this article, while
I was visiting Japan, Professor Enoki Kazuo e — kg of the
Toyo Bunko pointed out to me that during the war Mr. Onogawa
Hidemi ;]\ ﬂ jll ﬁ % had published an article entitled ﬁ

i S A D Hin FEE A XSV (1942

Mr. Onogawa told essentially the same story as I have done about
this Sogdian colony. He has collected more material for certain
parts of the narrative for which I refer the reader to his article.

My conclusions differ from his on a number of points of greater
or less importance, but I have not on the whole found it necessary
to modify my conclusions. I shall not discuss every point in detail

but I should like to make one or two remarks. Following an earlier

Japanese scholar, Mr. Onogawa was of the opinion that the hssang

hu [ )5 of the Six Prefectures, who were handed over to Mo-ch’o

by the Empress Wu, did not belong to the Six Hu Prefectures.

, _ thl Ve ) ' ._" ' 3 .
R o R TR R S A TR
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I think the evidence and arguments I have presented in the text
and in note 1 on page 330 are amply sufficient to justify my re-
taining the contrary opinion. Mr. Onogawa provides much evidence
associating the Hu of the Six Prefectures with the Sha-t’o in the
- ninth and tenth centuries but he does not go so far as to identify
- them with two of the three tribes of the Sha-t’o. Again I refer to

-+~ my argument in this article.

- Mr. Onogawa points out an 1tem whr.h I had unfortunately

A -"-_”'-'owrlooked When An Ch’ing-hsii, the son of An Lu-shan who
jf "f'ucceeded his father as rebel emperor, fled from Lo-yang in 757 to
. -imape the victorious imperial forces, he was accompanied by some
. Hu of the Six Prefectures, as well as Tongra and other special
- ;'L-:"'l_._"tmﬂps (TCTC 220, Chih-te 2/12/ chia-tzu). It is unlikely, though
perhap:s not inpossible, that this refers to the descendants of the
~Hu of the Six Prefectures at Lin Chou. Assuming that they did

-~ come dlrectly from the Ordos, we have nothing to show just when

- they joined the rebels, but it is possible to surmise a connection
- with the affair of A-shih-na Ts’ung-li, especially since the Tongra -

~ were also mentioned both as followers of A-shih-na Ts’ ung-hi and

‘ as accompanying An Ch’ing-hsii in his flight. This suggests that the
A-shih-na Ts'ung-li, or at least some of those led by bim, returned
to the rebels at Ch’ang-an after their defeat by Kuo Tzu-i and the
Uigurs. If there was indeed an addition to the rebel forces of
Sogdians from the Ordos, they must have suffered along with the
HuofLinChoninthcmamcmatYuChouinﬁI.

I am not inclined to give as much importance as Mr. Onogawa

does to the appearance of sndividuals of apparently Sogtha.n origm

Chinese armies. Moreover Sogdians who entered Chinese milit ATy
~ service did not necessanly come from the Ordos colony, but might
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come from such places as settlements in Kansu and Hsin-chiang
and n Ch'ang-an or even from Sogdiana itself. |
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